WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 18, Chapter 3, Section 107(a), Wyoming Statutes, 1977, amended 2001, from and after January 1, 
1999, the specified full-time county officers shall receive an annual salary not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) nor more than sixty 
thousand dollars ($60,000); and 

WHEREAS, full-time county attorneys shall receive not less than thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) nor more than seventy 
thousand dollars ($70,000) as annual salaries; and 

WHEREAS, the board of county commissioners cl each county shall meet not later than June 1, 1978, · and on or before the same 
date each four (4) years thereafter, for the purpose of setting salaries, which shall not be changed during the term of each official for whom a

[...]

WHEREAS, the duties of county officials will continue to increase in light cl mandates by state and federal government; and 

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Assessor, County Clerk, Clerk of District Court, County Sheriff and County Treasurer elected 
officers of Carbon County, request the Board a County Commissioners set a salary of fifty-seven thousand dollars ($57,000) annually for the 
County Assessor, County Clerk, Clerk of District Court. County Sheriff and County Treasurer from and after January 1, 2003 for a period of 
four years with salaries being paid in equal monthly installments; and 

WHEREAS, the County Attorney requests the Board cl County Commissioners set a salary of sixty-eight thousand donars 
($68,000) annually for the County Attorney from and after January 1, 2003 for a period of four years with the salary being paid in equal 
monthly installments. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County set a salary of fifty-seven 
thousand dollars (,$57,000) annually for the County Assessor, County Clerk, aerk of District Court, County Sheriff and County Treasurer and 
sixty-eight thousand dollars ($68,000) for Carbon County Attorney from and alter January 1, 2003 for a period of four years and the salaries 
shall be paid in equal monthly installments. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 'r day cl April, 2002. 

ATTEST: 

-s- Linda Ann Smith, County Clerk